

No. 07-1089

FILED

APR 23 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DR. HERMAN SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

KAREN JO BARROW,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
THOMAS P. BRANDT
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA A. SKINNER
ROBERT FUGATE
FANNING HARPER & MARTINSON, P.C.
4849 Greenville Ave., Suite 1300
Dallas, Texas 75206
(214) 369-1300

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	2
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENTS ACROSS THE COUNTRY.....	2
A. This Court’s Precedents Do Not Estab- lish that the Parental Right to Direct the Education of One’s Children Is En- titled to Strict Scrutiny	2
B. There Is a Substantial Conflict Among the Circuits	4
C. The “Material and Substantial” Dis- ruption Standard Is Inapplicable	9
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ADMITTED THAT THE LAW WAS NOT CLEAR, BUT STILL IMPOSED LIABILITY	11
A. <i>Saucier’s</i> Rigid Order of Battle Rule	11
B. Smith Should Have Been Allowed to Argue Qualified Immunity.....	12
III. SMITH PRESENTS LEGAL, NOT FAC- TUAL, ISSUES REGARDING RULE 68 OFFERS OF JUDGMENT AND ATTOR- NEY’S FEES	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	7
<i>Barrett v. Steubenville City Schs.</i> , 388 F.3d 967 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 813 (2005).....	5, 6
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	12
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	7
<i>Brantley v. Surlles</i> , 718 F.2d 1354 (5th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Breen v. Tex. A&M Univ.</i> , 485 F.3d 325 (5th Cir.), <i>withdrawn in part</i> , 2007 U.S. App. Lexis 18181 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	1, 12
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3rd Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Cutts v. Fowler</i> , 692 F.2d 138 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	3, 4
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	7
<i>Kipps v. Caillier</i> , 197 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Kipps v. Caillier</i> , 205 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	3, 4
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	2, 6
<i>Montgomery v. Carr</i> , 101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996).....	3, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007).....	7
<i>Murphy v. Arkansas</i> , 852 F.2d 1039 (8th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Ohio Ass’n of Indep. Schs. v. Goff</i> , 92 F.3d 419 (6th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	6
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	3
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	11, 12
<i>Stough v. Crenshaw City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 744 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1984).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	1
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	6
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	1
<i>Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	10
<i>Van Ooteghem v. Gray</i> , 628 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1980).....	6
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 551	13
5 U.S.C. § 571	13
5 U.S.C. § 572	13
5 U.S.C. § 573	13
5 U.S.C. § 574	13
42 U.S.C. § 1981	8
RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 68	13
